
Town of Oak Island 
Pier Complex 
March 2022  

 
Pier/Pier House 
Number of people fishing: 470 
Reported to North Carolina Division of Marine Fisheries on April 1, 2022 
  
801 Ocean  
March 14  Wedding 
March 19  Celebration of Life 
March 25  Rehearsal Dinner 
March 26  Wedding and Reception 
March 27  Retirement Party 
 
Upcoming Events: 
April 3   Reception 
April 9   Reception 
April 10  Rec. Dept. Shell and Fossil Show 
April 11-13  BPS Auction Distribution 
April 16  Coast Guard Class 
April 30  Wedding and Reception 
 
May 5   Wedding and Reception 
May 13  Wedding and Reception 
May 14  Wedding and Reception 
May 15  Wedding and Reception 
May 18  Celebration of Life 
May 21  Family Reunion 
  
June 4   Graduation Party 
June 6   Wedding and Reception 
June 7   Sea Turtle Volunteer Training 
June 8   Sea Turtle Volunteer Training 
June 10  Wedding and Reception 
June 11  Wedding and Reception 
June 13  Sea Turtle Volunteer Training 
June 17  Wedding and Reception 
June 18  Wedding and Reception 
June 25  Coast Guard Class 
 
July 20   Family Reunion 
July 30   Wedding and Reception 
 
August 6  Coast Guard Class 
August 11  Wedding and Reception 



August 13  Wedding and Reception 
August 20  SOAR Fundraiser 
 
September 3  Wedding and Reception 
September 10  Wedding and Reception 
September 24  Wedding and Reception 
  
October 1  Wedding and Reception 
October 2  Wedding and Reception 
October 7  Rehearsal Dinner 
October 8  Wedding and Reception 
October 9  Wedding and Reception 
October 15  Wedding and Reception 
October 21  Wedding and Reception 
October 22  Wedding and Reception 
October 29  Wedding and Reception 
 
November 5  Wedding and Reception 
November 10-12 Arts by the Shore 
November 17  Chamber of Commerce Event 
November 18  Rec. Department Event 
November 19  Wedding and Reception 
 
 
  
 
 



Notes for March 2022 Bonfire Report:  
• 176 total submissions (152 in February)  

o 61 from in-Town 
o 78 from in-state (out of town)  
o 36 from out of state, including: GA, IN, KS, KY, MA, MD, MI, NY, OH, PA, RI, 

SC, TN, VA 
• March 5 was the highest single day for bonfires at 27 (15%) 
• Top 3 most popular locations were:  

o SE 72nd St = 15 (8.5%) 
o SE 63rd St = 13 (7.4%) 
o Oak Island Pier = 10 (5.7%) 

 



Submission
ID Number

Submission
Date

Date and Time
of Bonfire:

Wind
Speed

Closest Public
Beach Access

Applicant
City

Applicant
State

1565706 3/31/2022 21:44 4/2/2022 19:00 10 36th Place West Cumming GA
1565622 3/31/2022 20:41 4/2/2022 15:05 10 SE 63rd Street Oak Island NC
1565560 3/31/2022 20:07 4/2/2022 15:00 7 SE 63rd Street Oak Island NC
1565274 3/31/2022 17:53 4/2/2022 0:00 13 SE 75th Street Oak island NC
1565096 3/31/2022 16:51 4/2/2022 0:00 10 17th Place West Oak island NC
1565043 3/31/2022 16:38 4/3/2022 12:00 11 SE 72nd Street Oak Island NC
1564931 3/31/2022 16:06 4/2/2022 19:47 11 51st Place West Wantagh NY
1564923 3/31/2022 16:05 4/2/2022 18:30 11 9th Place East Boone NC
1564835 3/31/2022 15:35 4/2/2022 18:00 11 51st Place West Oak Island State
1564829 3/31/2022 15:35 4/2/2022 10:27 12 SE 40th Street Oak Island NC
1564447 3/31/2022 13:42 4/3/2022 12:05 11 30th Place West Fort mill Sc
1564368 3/31/2022 13:17 4/2/2022 18:00 11 Barbee Boulevard Oak Island NC
1564201 3/31/2022 12:28 4/1/2022 19:00 10 5th Place West Lewisville NC
1563721 3/31/2022 9:55 4/2/2022 18:03 11 SE 46th Street Oak Island NC
1563109 3/30/2022 21:06 4/3/2022 3:00 7 SE 63rd Street Oak Island NC
1561284 3/30/2022 10:25 4/2/2022 12:00 7 16th Place East Oak Island NC
1561142 3/30/2022 9:23 4/2/2022 12:00 7 SE 49th Street Fort Wayne IN
1560270 3/29/2022 17:43 3/29/2022 8:33 7 SE 58th Street Southport NC
1559351 3/29/2022 13:01 3/30/2022 17:30 15 SE 58th Street Durham NC
1558723 3/29/2022 9:36 3/29/2022 18:33 12 16th Place East Ashland KY
1558583 3/29/2022 7:52 3/30/2022 23:00 15 SE 76th Street Southport NC
1558555 3/29/2022 6:59 3/29/2022 0:00 12 Sellers Street Oak Island NC
1557334 3/28/2022 15:50 3/29/2022 17:21 9 SE 70th Street oak island nc
1556826 3/28/2022 13:42 3/28/2022 13:41 13 The Point (West Beach Drive) Aberdeen NC
1556791 3/28/2022 13:33 3/28/2022 12:21 13 The Point (West Beach Drive) Aberdeen NC
1556780 3/28/2022 13:30 3/29/2022 18:00 10 The Point (West Beach Drive) Cary NC
1555868 3/28/2022 8:05 3/30/2022 0:00 15 SE 76th Street Southport NC
1555827 3/28/2022 7:09 3/29/2022 0:00 10 The Point (West Beach Drive) Cary NC
1555553 3/27/2022 20:27 3/26/2022 0:00 14 The Point (West Beach Drive) Ok Island E
1555349 3/27/2022 17:22 3/28/2022 18:00 15 SE 72nd Street Middleton MA
1555229 3/27/2022 15:13 3/28/2022 10:29 11 Oak Island Pier Supply North Carolina
1555028 3/27/2022 12:07 3/27/2022 19:00 15 SE 46th Street Oak Island NC

Beach Bonfire Permit Application
Summary Report: February 2022



1554960 3/27/2022 10:43 3/27/2022 20:29 5 Point (Kings Lynn Drive) Zionsville IN
1554948 3/27/2022 10:31 3/28/2022 18:00 14 SE 63rd Street Oak Island NC
1554933 3/27/2022 10:13 3/27/2022 17:00 15 Oak Island Pier Oak Island NC
1554915 3/27/2022 9:55 3/27/2022 17:30 15 The Point (West Beach Drive) Raleigh NC
1554881 3/27/2022 9:10 3/29/2022 12:00 11 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1554861 3/27/2022 8:28 3/28/2022 18:30 13 Oak Island Pier Oak Island NC
1553882 3/26/2022 9:12 3/26/2022 18:00 15 Barbee Boulevard Snow Camp NC
1553845 3/26/2022 8:11 3/26/2022 17:00 15 SE 67th Street Oak Island NC
1553528 3/25/2022 20:22 3/28/2022 12:00 10 57th Place West Durham North Carolina
1552858 3/25/2022 15:33 3/27/2022 17:19 14 Barbee Boulevard Oak Island NC
1551867 3/25/2022 9:39 3/26/2022 21:19 12 Point (Kings Lynn Drive) Jasper GA
1551800 3/25/2022 8:55 3/25/2022 18:00 15 27th Place West Cincinnati Ohio
1551745 3/25/2022 8:10 3/27/2022 12:03 15 Oak Island Pier Oak Island NC
1551057 3/24/2022 18:03 3/27/2022 12:05 15 Trott Street Southport North Carolina
1549693 3/24/2022 10:30 3/25/2022 7:05 12 SE 52nd Street Oak island NC
1549609 3/24/2022 9:50 3/24/2022 19:58 13 36th Place West Fort mill Sc
1549359 3/24/2022 5:52 3/26/2022 12:00 12 Point (Kings Lynn Drive) Jasper Ga
1546995 3/23/2022 8:09 3/25/2022 12:05 15 S Middleton Avenue Thurmond North Carolina
1546186 3/22/2022 17:58 3/22/2022 17:56 10 10 Place West Providence Ri
1546176 3/22/2022 17:52 3/24/2022 8:38 14 Trott Street Southport North Carolina
1545655 3/22/2022 15:24 3/22/2022 18:58 10 SE 72nd Street Clinton NC
1545517 3/22/2022 14:44 3/22/2022 8:38 5 48th Place West Charlotte Nc
1543697 3/21/2022 20:00 3/22/2022 20:00 9 Mercer Street Reinholds Pennsylvania
1543241 3/21/2022 17:19 3/22/2022 17:03 9 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1542627 3/21/2022 14:30 3/21/2022 19:05 9 Norton Street Oak Island NC
1542329 3/21/2022 13:16 3/22/2022 17:55 11 SE 77th Street Banner Elk NC
1542011 3/21/2022 11:50 3/21/2022 18:52 7 19th Place East Lunenburg MA
1541494 3/21/2022 8:16 3/22/2022 18:00 12 Keziah Street Southport North Carolina
1541185 3/20/2022 20:45 3/21/2022 16:09 10 Sherrill Street Oak Island NC
1540911 3/20/2022 16:45 3/20/2022 19:09 9 SE 43rd Street winston salem NC
1540436 3/20/2022 7:49 3/20/2022 12:00 10 SE 72nd Street Saint James NC
1540139 3/19/2022 18:23 3/19/2022 17:28 15 57th Place West Raleigh NC
1540026 3/19/2022 16:45 3/19/2022 20:00 15 SE 46th Street Oak Island NC
1539975 3/19/2022 15:50 3/20/2022 20:00 13 SE 63rd Street Cramerton NC
1539968 3/19/2022 15:35 3/20/2022 15:00 13 SE 43rd Street Oak Island Nc
1539890 3/19/2022 14:25 3/19/2022 19:00 14 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1539818 3/19/2022 13:27 3/19/2022 18:02 13 SE 67th Street Hope Mills NC
1539285 3/18/2022 21:36 3/21/2022 12:05 9 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1539013 3/18/2022 18:21 3/20/2022 19:00 10 SE 49th Street Providence RI



1538827 3/18/2022 16:54 3/18/2022 17:48 12 SE 55th Street Oak Island NC
1538820 3/18/2022 16:51 3/18/2022 18:53 12 37th Place East Fort mill South carolina
1538692 3/18/2022 16:13 3/18/2022 9:21 7 10 Place West Oak island Nc
1538601 3/18/2022 15:44 3/18/2022 9:21 12 SE 55th Street Oak island NC
1538595 3/18/2022 15:42 3/18/2022 19:02 12 SE 43rd Street Holly Springs NC
1538590 3/18/2022 15:39 3/18/2022 18:21 12 Norton Street Oak Island NC
1538295 3/18/2022 14:03 3/18/2022 17:30 12 SE 63rd Street Oak island Nc
1538148 3/18/2022 13:12 3/20/2022 15:30 9 SE 63rd Street Oak Island NC
1538061 3/18/2022 12:38 3/18/2022 18:00 12 2nd Place West Southport NC
1538020 3/18/2022 12:25 3/18/2022 18:00 12 SE 73rd Street Marietta GA
1537964 3/18/2022 12:04 3/20/2022 16:21 9 6th Place East Oak Island Nc
1537721 3/18/2022 10:36 3/18/2022 17:02 12 SE 63rd Street Oak island Nc
1537677 3/18/2022 10:17 3/18/2022 18:39 12 SE 49th Street Oak island NC
1537629 3/18/2022 9:56 3/18/2022 18:00 13 10 Place West Oak Island NC
1537573 3/18/2022 9:29 3/20/2022 17:30 12 19th Place East Waxhaw NC
1537229 3/17/2022 22:53 3/18/2022 18:00 9 SE 43rd Street Charlotte North Carolina
1536874 3/17/2022 18:54 3/18/2022 17:01 13 Mercer Street Oak Island NC
1536793 3/17/2022 18:09 3/18/2022 19:17 13 SE 63rd Street Cramerton NC
1536396 3/17/2022 15:47 3/19/2022 18:56 15 19th Place East Concord NC
1536037 3/17/2022 13:39 3/17/2022 19:00 15 SE 75th Street Oxford MI 48371
1535304 3/17/2022 9:19 3/17/2022 0:00 12 SE 75th Street Nashville TN
1534783 3/16/2022 20:48 3/18/2022 8:34 13 SE 40th Street Midlothian Va
1533598 3/16/2022 13:28 3/18/2022 18:00 12 SE 67th Street Oak Island NC
1533491 3/16/2022 12:56 3/17/2022 19:45 12 10 Place West Mount Airy NC
1533441 3/16/2022 12:39 3/17/2022 19:05 12 SE 74th Street OAK ISLAND NC
1532876 3/16/2022 9:10 3/18/2022 17:04 10 The Point (West Beach Drive) Holly Springs NC
1532527 3/15/2022 23:05 3/17/2022 18:30 11 The Point (West Beach Drive) Kernersville NC
1532246 3/15/2022 20:00 3/15/2022 19:58 6 SE 55th Street Cary NC
1531207 3/15/2022 14:16 3/15/2022 20:00 5 SE 74th Street Nashville TN
1530692 3/15/2022 11:55 3/18/2022 12:05 13 SE 63rd Street OAK ISLAND NC
1530522 3/15/2022 10:57 3/17/2022 16:36 11 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1530359 3/15/2022 9:57 3/15/2022 18:00 5 27th Place West Alpharetta Georgia
1530262 3/15/2022 8:55 3/18/2022 12:00 13 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1530251 3/15/2022 8:50 3/15/2022 19:05 4 7th Place West CHARLOTTE North Carolina
1530188 3/15/2022 7:44 3/17/2022 12:05 14 Mercer Street Oak Island NC
1530036 3/15/2022 0:13 3/15/2022 18:30 5 Crowell Street Waxhaw North Carolina
1529721 3/14/2022 20:14 3/15/2022 20:00 6 SE 55th Street OAK ISLAND NC
1529700 3/14/2022 20:04 3/14/2022 20:38 9 SE 55th Street Huntersville NC
1528711 3/14/2022 14:46 3/15/2022 20:00 6 SE 75th Street Nashville TN



1528702 3/14/2022 14:44 3/14/2022 20:17 7 SE 75th Street Nashville TN
1528637 3/14/2022 14:30 3/14/2022 17:00 7 SE 69th Street Wallace NC
1527759 3/14/2022 10:49 3/15/2022 18:17 8 Oak Island Pier Oak Island NC
1527475 3/14/2022 8:14 3/15/2022 17:00 15 Oak Island Pier Unit 216 Oak island
1527031 3/13/2022 18:51 3/15/2022 18:02 9 SE 63rd Street Oak Island NC
1526903 3/13/2022 16:27 3/14/2022 20:25 8 SE 55th Street Huntersville NC
1526796 3/13/2022 14:40 3/14/2022 18:00 7 27th Place West Alpharetta Georgia
1526562 3/13/2022 10:15 3/13/2022 17:00 8 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1526379 3/12/2022 20:53 3/14/2022 17:04 8 20th Place West Raleigh NC
1526374 3/12/2022 20:51 3/13/2022 17:04 11 20th Place West Raleigh NC
1525693 3/12/2022 10:30 3/13/2022 12:00 11 27th Place West Alpharetta GA
1524620 3/11/2022 15:04 3/13/2022 12:00 13 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1523712 3/11/2022 9:32 3/13/2022 12:00 12 Point (Kings Lynn Drive) Lexington NC
1522960 3/10/2022 18:16 3/10/2022 18:14 14 33rd Place West Matthews NC
1522666 3/10/2022 16:18 3/10/2022 18:28 14 23rd Place West Grand Rapids Michigan
1520059 3/9/2022 14:58 3/11/2022 8:33 15 37th Place East Troy North Carolina
1519159 3/9/2022 10:32 3/11/2022 18:00 15 S Middleton Avenue CONCORD NC
1516431 3/8/2022 9:17 3/8/2022 9:16 8 Point (Kings Lynn Drive) Havre de Grace MD
1513711 3/7/2022 10:57 3/7/2022 10:54 14 Point (Kings Lynn Drive) Havre de Grace MD
1512725 3/6/2022 17:00 3/6/2022 15:05 7 Oak Island Pier Holly Springs Nc
1512654 3/6/2022 15:45 3/6/2022 21:00 13 13 Place West Alpharetta GA
1512303 3/6/2022 10:43 3/6/2022 0:00 13 33rd Place West Crozet Virginia
1512274 3/6/2022 10:14 3/6/2022 19:00 13 33rd Place West Apex NC
1511864 3/5/2022 18:44 3/5/2022 22:45 15 SE 49th Street Oak island North Carolina
1511688 3/5/2022 15:58 3/5/2022 15:45 15 2nd Place West Charlotte Charlotte
1511638 3/5/2022 15:26 3/6/2022 18:00 13 Barbee Boulevard Oak Island NC
1511450 3/5/2022 12:58 3/6/2022 17:00 13 SE 72nd Street SOUTHPORT NC
1511291 3/5/2022 11:15 3/5/2022 23:59 13 Oak Island Pier Mooresville NC
1511240 3/5/2022 10:44 3/5/2022 15:45 13 SE 43rd Street Charlotte NC
1511145 3/5/2022 9:05 3/5/2022 17:45 12 SE 64th Street Southport Nc
1511120 3/5/2022 8:43 3/5/2022 0:00 12 SE 75th Street Oak island NC
1511087 3/5/2022 8:06 3/5/2022 0:00 12 SE 78th Street Oak island NC
1511085 3/5/2022 8:04 3/5/2022 17:30 5 SE 74th Street Oak Island North Carolina
1510854 3/4/2022 22:07 3/5/2022 12:15 13 SE 55th Street Oakboro NC
1510669 3/4/2022 19:21 3/5/2022 15:38 13 SE 43rd Street Charlotte NC
1509959 3/4/2022 14:45 3/5/2022 17:30 14 Barbee Boulevard Oak Island NC
1509698 3/4/2022 13:30 3/5/2022 16:09 14 9th Place East Oak island Nc
1509673 3/4/2022 13:23 3/5/2022 17:06 7 Keziah Street Huntersville NC
1509670 3/4/2022 13:22 3/5/2022 17:00 14 Barbee Boulevard Oak Island NC



1509564 3/4/2022 12:50 3/5/2022 18:09 14 SE 49th Street Oak island NC
1508925 3/4/2022 9:14 3/5/2022 19:00 15 7th Place West Oak island Nc
1508872 3/4/2022 8:40 3/5/2022 18:00 14 SE 72nd Street SOUTHPORT NC
1508785 3/4/2022 7:00 3/5/2022 17:00 14 SE 43rd Street Charlotte North Carolina
1508181 3/3/2022 18:25 3/5/2022 16:30 13 Barbee Boulevard Southport NC
1508138 3/3/2022 18:03 3/3/2022 20:45 3 Point (Kings Lynn Drive) High Point NC
1508018 3/3/2022 17:22 3/5/2022 16:55 13 SE 72nd Street Southport NC
1507973 3/3/2022 17:05 3/3/2022 17:02 3 14th Place East High Point NC
1507672 3/3/2022 15:26 3/6/2022 12:00 13 McGlamery Street Southport NORTH CAROLINA
1507453 3/3/2022 14:16 3/5/2022 18:30 12 SE 43rd Street Salisbury NC
1507380 3/3/2022 13:56 3/5/2022 8:27 7 Barbee Boulevard Oak Island North Carolina
1507363 3/3/2022 13:52 3/5/2022 16:00 12 SE 74th Street Oak Island NC
1507234 3/3/2022 13:18 3/3/2022 19:02 11 Oak Island Pier Empoia Ks
1507194 3/3/2022 13:08 3/3/2022 17:35 11 SE 63rd Street Clinton NC
1506638 3/3/2022 10:35 3/6/2022 12:05 13 McGlamery Street Southport NORTH CAROLINA
1506558 3/3/2022 10:05 3/3/2022 17:30 11 SE 63rd Street Clinton NC
1506375 3/3/2022 8:16 3/5/2022 12:05 13 9th Place East Knightdale North Carolina
1505255 3/2/2022 16:22 3/3/2022 17:30 6 SE 73rd Street Blue Ridge GA
1504690 3/2/2022 13:41 3/5/2022 12:05 11 36th Place West Oak Island NC
1504594 3/2/2022 13:15 3/3/2022 18:05 10 Sellers Street Southport NC
1504312 3/2/2022 12:09 3/3/2022 18:04 15 57th Place West Kent Oh
1504251 3/2/2022 11:52 3/2/2022 18:00 12 5th Place West Oak island NC 28465
1504048 3/2/2022 11:04 3/5/2022 12:05 10 SE 78th Street Greensboro NC
1503844 3/2/2022 9:59 3/5/2022 12:00 10 9th Place East Oak island North Carolina
1503358 3/1/2022 23:08 3/3/2022 12:00 3 Oak Island Pier Supply North Carolina
1501138 3/1/2022 11:40 3/1/2022 11:38 10 Point (Kings Lynn Drive) Havre de Grace MD
1501058 3/1/2022 11:20 3/3/2022 12:00 13 SE 64th Street Oak Island Nc



Town of Oak Island
2021/2022 FY Permits and Inspection 

Report

2021/2022Permits July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan Feb. Mar. Apr. May June Totals
Single Family 27 22 19 24 36 28 27 27 36 246
Commercial 0 3 0 0 6 2 0 1 0 12
Comm. Repairs 2 0 0 2 3 3 1 3 2 16
Mobile Homes 3 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 6
Docks/Piers 1 7 4 8 6 3 2 2 8 41
Demo 1 1 2 2 3 5 1 3 1 19
E&G Development 22 29 33 31 39 27 27 25 28 261
Trade Bldg. 25 26 24 30 26 25 20 32 37 245
Electrical 113 120 89 113 101 82 106 91 107 922
Mechanical 63 60 37 49 40 31 56 29 60 425
Plumbing 14 8 20 10 20 17 5 20 14 128
Plumb/Sewer Sys 2 4 4 1 1 1 2 0 1 16
Repairs/Additions 6 8 6 7 12 3 2 11 13 68
Fire 2 16 25 25 14 2 2 0 23 109
Zoning 34 41 13 39 40 25 20 31 49 292
Misc. Bldg. 7 11 10 14 12 10 13 7 11 95
Irrigation Meters 19 8 13 11 13 17 15 23 26 145
TOTAL PERMITS 341 364 300 366 374 281 299 305 416 0 0 0 3046

Total permits w/o Sewer 
System 339 360 296 365 373 280 297 305 415 0 0 0 3030

Total Inspections July 2021 
/ January 2022 1818 2156 1896 1604 1350 1330 1,484 1525 1843 15006

 
-17.86%

-17.85%

-15.79%

-9.15%

13.36%

Buidling permits FY 2021/2022  compared to FY 2020/2021 without sewer permits

Building permits FY 2021/2022  compared to FY 2020/2021          

Sewer permits FY 2021/2022  compared to FY 2020/2021

Inspections FY 2021/2022  compared to FY 2020/2021

SFR permits FY 2021/2022  compared to FY 2020/2021



Town of Oak Island
2022 CY Building Permits and Inspections

2022 Permits Jan Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Totals
Single Family 27 24 36 87
Commercial 0 1 0 1
Comm. Repairs 1 8 2 11
Mobile Homes 0 0 0 0
Docks/Piers 2 9 8 19
Demo 1 2 1 4
E&G Development 27 37 28 92
Trade Bldg. 20 35 37 92
Electrical 106 91 107 304
Mechanical 56 50 60 166
Plumbing 5 17 14 36
Plumb/Sewer Sys 2 3 1 6
Repairs/Additions 2 6 13 21
Fire 2 14 23 39
Zoning 20 43 49 112
Misc. Bldg. 13 12 11 36
Irrigation Meters 15 14 26 55
TOTAL PERMITS 299 366 416 1081

Total permits w/o Sewer 
System 297 363 415 1075

Total Inspections Jan. - 
Dec 2022 1,484 1648 1843 4,975

2.58%

2.76%

 50.00%

6.69%

3.57%

Building permits 2022 CY compared to 2021 CY without sewer permits

Building permits 2022 CY   compared to 2021 CY with sewer permits           

Sewer permits 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY

Inspections 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY

SFR permits 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY



 2021/2022 FEE COLLECTION REPORT
                     COMPARISON

DSD FEE COLLECTION REPORT
Fiscal Year 2021/2022

PAGE 1

DESCRIPTIONS FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES

BUIDLING FEES COLLECTED Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

Residences 34,526.92$        27,642.64$        24,381.98$        26,734.68$        48,658.77$        36,309.25$        34,899.28$        29,345.86$        47,692.28$        
Commercial Buildings -$                  43,951.91$        -$                  -$                  73,100.00$        7,350.00$          -$                  1,850.00$          -$                  
Commercial Repairs/Additions 2,875.00$          -$                  -$                  525.00$             2,250.00$          3,600.00$          1,400.00$          6,825.00$          425.00$             
Modular Homes -$                  -$                  -$                  3,601.56$          -$                  -$                  141.48$             1,000.00$          -$                  
Mobile Homes 1,350.00$          -$                  550.00$             -$                  800.00$             -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Repairs/Additions/Alterations 1,884.40$          2,928.60$          1,344.00$          2,055.60$          5,035.80$          1,083.60$          1,312.00$          1,459.20$          5,203.76$          
Docks/Piers/Bulkheads/Lifts 90.00$               630.00$             360.00$             720.00$             540.00$             270.00$             180.00$             810.00$             720.00$             
Demolition 200.00$             200.00$             400.00$             400.00$             800.00$             1,200.00$          200.00$             400.00$             200.00$             
Relocation of House 1,100.00$          -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Development (E&G) 2,600.00$          2,900.00$          3,500.00$          3,100.00$          4,230.00$          2,700.00$          2,700.00$          3,700.00$          3,344.00$          
Zoning 2,605.00$          2,650.00$          800.00$             2,500.00$          2,350.00$          1,620.00$          1,270.00$          2,380.00$          2,710.00$          
Trade Building Permits 2,505.60$          2,473.00$          2,705.40$          2,705.00$          2,464.40$          2,269.08$          2,176.20$          3,931.00$          3,895.60$          
Other/Misc. Building Permits 700.00$             1,100.00$          100.00$             1,400.00$          1,200.00$          1,000.00$          1,400.00$          1,300.00$          1,300.00$          
Trade Permits (Electrical Mechanical  Plumbing) 13,845.00$        17,675.00$        11,310.00$        12,325.00$        12,950.00$        9,700.00$          14,450.00$        12,025.00$        13,975.00$        
Storm Water plan fees -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
TOTAL 64,281.92$        102,151.15$      45,451.38$        56,066.84$        154,378.97$      67,101.93$        60,128.96$        65,026.06$        79,465.64$        -$                  -$                  -$                  

OTHER FEES COLLECTED

Real Estate Sign Collection -$                  -$                  50.00$               -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Reinspection Fees -$                  225.00$             -$                  150.00$             150.00$             375.00$             300.00$             75.00$               -$                  
Homeowner's Recovery Fund 340.00$             240.00$             240.00$             310.00$             450.00$             300.00$             290.00$             280.00$             430.00$             
CAMA Permit Fees 100.00$             400.00$             500.00$             500.00$             600.00$             400.00$             600.00$             900.00$             800.00$             
Fire Inspection Permits 200.00$             1,600.00$          3,100.00$          3,200.00$          2,600.00$          155.00$             200.00$             2,000.00$          3,000.00$          
Planning BOA/PB 650.00$             650.00$             -$                  350.00$             -$                  350.00$             350.00$             1,000.00$          1,200.00$          
*Other Misc. Fees Water Tap/Impact 165,782.00$      115,998.00$      84,242.00$        135,470.00$      141,542.00$      147,196.00$      142,774.00$      138,822.72$      259,460.84$      
TOTAL 167,072.00$      119,113.00$      88,132.00$        139,980.00$      145,342.00$      148,776.00$      144,514.00$      143,077.72$      264,890.84$      -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL FEES COLLECTED 231,353.92$      221,264.15$      133,583.38$      196,046.84$      299,720.97$      215,877.93$      204,642.96$      208,103.78$      344,356.48$      -$                  -$                  -$                  

   

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 694,052.85$      

TOTAL OTHER FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 1,360,897.56$   1,331,287.56$   FIRE FEES 16,055.00$        13,555.00$        

TOTAL ALL FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 2,054,950.41$   707,607.85$      

9 up 23.78%

Reporting period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

FEE COLLECTION 21-22FY vs 20-21FY (Building fees only) month comparison

WATER / SEWER FEES TOTAL OTHER FEES LESS 
W/S AND FIRE FEES

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED LESS WATER / SEWER FEES AND FIRE FEES



 2020/2021 FEE COLLECTION REPORT
                    COMPARISON

DSD FEE COLLECTION REPORT 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021

PAGE 2

DESCRIPTIONS FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES

BUIDLING FEES COLLECTED Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Residences 26,459.55$        7,922.16$          31,673.92$        32,047.94$        29,972.58$        33,055.48$        31,317.88$        35,210.37$        38,868.38$        
Commercial Buildings 3,575.00$          -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  10,000.00$        -$                  -$                  
Commercial Repairs/Additions -$                  -$                  100.00$             -$                  8,075.00$          17,682.60$        1,825.00$          5,025.00$          1,150.00$          
Modular Homes -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Mobile Homes -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  450.00$             -$                  -$                  
Repairs/Additions/Alterations 4,993.64$          2,095.60$          2,280.80$          2,238.00$          3,692.20$          2,711.80$          1,206.00$          4,777.00$          2,469.40$          
Docks/Piers/Bulkheads/Lifts 180.00$             -$                  90.00$               270.00$             360.00$             180.00$             990.00$             180.00$             630.00$             
Demolition 600.00$             -$                  400.00$             800.00$             400.00$             400.00$             1,400.00$          600.00$             800.00$             
Relocation of House -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  550.00$             550.00$             1,100.00$          
Development (E&G) 190.00$             1,400.00$          3,700.00$          4,300.00$          3,100.00$          3,800.00$          3,112.90$          2,500.00$          5,700.00$          
Zoning 1,835.00$          850.00$             1,830.00$          1,550.00$          1,610.00$          2,390.00$          1,510.00$          1,690.00$          3,985.00$          
Trade Building Permits 2,555.00$          1,403.80$          2,351.00$          3,448.18$          3,285.00$          3,755.00$          2,325.00$          2,935.00$          5,091.40$          
Other/Misc. Building Permits 900.00$             200.00$             800.00$             5,200.00$          500.00$             800.00$             900.00$             700.00$             1,300.00$          
Trade Permits (Electrical Mechanical  Plumbing) 13,608.00$        7,800.00$          20,875.00$        16,125.00$        11,825.00$        10,675.00$        12,925.00$        11,150.00$        15,125.00$        
Storm Water plan fees -$                  -$                  600.00$             400.00$             -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  .
TOTAL 54,896.19$        21,671.56$        64,700.72$        66,379.12$        62,819.78$        75,449.88$        68,511.78$        65,317.37$        76,219.18$        -$                  -$                  -$                  

.
OTHER FEES COLLECTED

Real Estate Sign Collection -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  50.00$               50.00$               -$                  -$                  -$                  
Reinspection Fees 300.00$             225.00$             75.00$               75.00$               300.00$             150.00$             75.00$               75.00$               -$                  
Homeowner's Recovery Fund 240.00$             100.00$             320.00$             300.00$             320.00$             300.00$             250.00$             370.00$             380.00$             
CAMA Permit Fees 300.00$             100.00$             800.00$             700.00$             1,000.00$          1,800.00$          500.00$             500.00$             800.00$             
Fire Inspection Permits 100.00$             -$                  -$                  100.00$             100.00$             155.00$             100.00$             -$                  400.00$             
Planning BOA/PB 700.00$             700.00$             500.00$             650.00$             800.00$             875.00$             -$                  1,000.00$          -$                  
*Other Misc. Fees Water Tap/Impact 120,466.00$      21,954.00$        136,764.00$      112,336.00$      134,466.00$      119,117.00$      161,779.00$      190,333.70$      172,840.00$      
TOTAL 122,106.00$      23,079.00$        138,459.00$      114,161.00$      137,036.00$      122,447.00$      162,704.00$      192,278.70$      174,420.00$      -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL FEES COLLECTED 177,002.19$      44,750.56$        203,159.72$      180,540.12$      199,855.78$      197,896.88$      231,215.78$      257,596.07$      250,639.18$      -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED FY 20/21 555,965.58$      

TOTAL OTHER FEES COLLECTED FY 20/21 1,186,690.70$   1,170,055.70$   FIRE FEES 955.00$             15,680.00$        

TOTAL ALL FEES COLLECTED FY 20/21 1,742,656.28$   571,645.58$      

Reporting period from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

WATER / SEWER FEES TOTAL OTHER FEES LESS 
W/S AND FIRE FEES

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED LESS WATER / SEWER FEES AND FIRE FEES



 
 
 

    
MARCH CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

 

Date:  4/1/2022 
To:  Steve Edwards 
From:  Cheryl Morrison   
RE:  Code Enforcement Monthly Report   

Code Enforcement Report for the month of March 2022:   

 

Staff Report:  
 

Code Enforcement Monthly Report 
Case Type Opened Cases Closed Cases Total  
Minimum Housing: Abandoned/Dilapidated/Unsafe Structure  1 7 8 
Accessory Structures/Fences 3 7 10 
Junk, Abandoned Vehicles 2 3 5 
Trash & Debris/High Grass/Overgrown Vegetation 3 6 9 
Work Without Permits 8 12 20 
Right-of-way Obstruction 4 9 13 
Signs 0 1 1 
Stormwater/Fill  2 1 3 
Construction Site Violations 6 6 12 

Miscellaneous/Other 5 7 12 

Total 34 59 93 
    
New Cases for the month 34   
Unfounded Cases for the month 7   
Closed Cases for the month 59   

 
 

 
A total of 34 new code case violations were processed and 59 case violations were closed in the month of March. 
Several unfounded violations were received this month, some that are not reflected in the monthly count. Work without 
permit violations were the highest number of new code cases.   
Multiple violation notices were issued, and numerous code case 
and zoning inspections were made in the month of March; see 
adjacent table figures. In addition to the normal code 
enforcement cases, the project continues to verify pool compliance for permits and final inspections. Assistance in the 
permit center continues to be provided.  

Code Case 
Inspections 

Total Zoning 
Inspections 

Plan Review 

90 302 93 
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Oak Island Fire - Monthly CFS Totals Printed on April 1, 2022

Codes
            Totals

10-C-CHEST PAIN       2           2

10-D-CHEST PAIN     12         12

11-A-CHOKING       1           1

12-C-SEIZURE       1           1

12-D-SEIZURE       2           2

13-C-DIABETIC       1           1

17-A-FALLS       4           4

17-A-GOOD INTENT     24         24

17-B-FALLS     15         15

17-D-FALLS       1           1

18-C-HEADACHE       1           1

19-C-HEART PROBLEM       1           1

1-C-ABDOMINAL       1           1

21-B-HEMORRHAGE       1           1

21-D-HEMORRHAGE       1           1

23-C-OD POISON INTENT       1           1

23-D-OD POISON INTENT       1           1

23-O-POISON       1           1

25-A-PSYCH       2           2

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL       1           1

25-B-SUICIDAL       1           1

25-B-SUICIDAL VIOLENT       1           1

26-A-SICK     12         12

26-B-SICK       1           1

26-C-SICK       3           3

28-C-STROKE       6           6

29-B-MVA       2           2

29-D-MVA PINNED       1           1

2-A-ALLERGIES       1           1

31-A-UNCONS FAINT       1           1

31-D-UNCONS FAINT       2           2

32-B-MEDICAL ALARM       1           1

6-C-BREATH PROBLEM       1           1

6-D-ASTHMA PROBLEM       1           1

6-D-BREATH PROBLEM       3           3

9-E-ARREST       2           2

CNF STRUCTURE FIRE       2           2

FIRE ALARM       8           8

GOOD INTENT - FIRE     11         11
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Codes
            Totals

ILLEGAL BURN       1           1

SPECIAL CHECK       1           1

WATER PROBLEMS; GOOD INTENT - FIRE       1           1

WATER RESCUE       1           1

WATER RESCUE; GOOD INTENT - FIRE       1           1

Totals   139       139
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Oak Island Police - Monthly CFS Totals Printed on April 1, 2022

Code
            Totals

10-D-CHEST PAIN     10         10

12-C-SEIZURE       1           1

12-D-SEIZURE       1           1

13-C-DIABETIC       1           1

17-A-FALLS       1           1

17-A-GOOD INTENT     20         20

17-B-FALLS     12         12

17-D-FALLS       1           1

18-C-HEADACHE       1           1

19-C-HEART PROBLEM       1           1

1-C-ABDOMINAL       1           1

21-B-HEMORRHAGE       1           1

21-D-HEMORRHAGE       1           1

23-C-OD POISON INTENT       1           1

23-D-OD POISON INTENT       1           1

23-O-POISON       1           1

25-A-PSYCH       2           2

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL       2           2

25-B-SUICIDAL       2           2

25-B-SUICIDAL VIOLENT       1           1

25-D-PSYCH SUICIDAL       1           1

26-A-SICK     11         11

26-B-SICK       1           1

26-C-SICK       3           3

28-C-STROKE       6           6

29-B-MVA       2           2

29-B-MVA MULTIPT       1           1

29-D-MVA PINNED       1           1

2-A-ALLERGIES       1           1

31-A-UNCONS FAINT       1           1

31-D-UNCONS FAINT       2           2

32-B-MEDICAL ALARM       1           1

6-C-BREATH PROBLEM       1           1

6-D-ASTHMA PROBLEM       1           1

6-D-BREATH PROBLEM       2           2

911 HANG UP       7           7

911 OPEN LINE       1           1

9-E-ARREST       2           2

ALARM     15         15
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Code
            Totals

ANIMAL CARCASS       3           3

ANIMAL CONTROL     16         16

ARMED ROBBERY       1           1

ARMED SUBJECT       1           1

ASSIST OTHER - LAW       2           2

ATTEMPT TO LOCATE     19         19

BANK ALARM       1           1

B&E IN PROGRESS       2           2

CALL BY PHONE - LAW     49         49

CARELESS & RECKLESS       5           5

CHECK POINT       1           1

CRIME IN PROGRESS       1           1

DEBRIS IN ROAD       2           2

DISABLED MOTORIST       3           3

DISTURBANCE     16         16

DOMESTIC     13         13

DRUNK DRIVER       2           2

FIRE ALARM       5           5

GOOD INTENT - FIRE       5           5

HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY       6           6

ILLEGAL BURN       1           1

IMPROPERLY PARKED VEHICLE       3           3

INTOXICATED SUBJECT       2           2

INVESTIGATE NARCOTICS       3           3

INVESTIGATION - LAW       7           7

MEET WITH COMPLAINANT       8           8

MISSING PERSON       2           2

MVA NON-INJURY       8           8

NOISE     13         13

PROWLER       3           3

SHOPLIFTER       1           1

SHOTS FIRED       2           2

SPECIAL CHECK       9           9

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR SUBJECT     26         26

TAKE WRITTEN REPORT     32         32

TRAFFIC CONTROL       1           1

TRAFFIC STOP   145       145

TRESPASSERS       3           3

WARRANT SERVICE       2           2

WATER PROBLEMS       4           4

WATER RESCUE       2           2

WELFARE CHECK     10         10

      4           4

Totals   566       566



1

External Agency # CFS # Incident Date Disposition

OKIPD22-00136 22-025317
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR 
SUBJECT 44621.92047 CLR

OKIPD22-00137, 1-OKIFD22-00264 22-025519 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44622.48546 CLR
OKIPD22-00138 22-025599 MVA NON-INJURY 44622.60831 CLR
OKIPD22-00139 22-026126 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44623.62178 CODE1
OKIPD22-00140 22-026419 MVA NON-INJURY 44624.31197 CODE1

OKIPD22-00141 22-026593
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR 
SUBJECT 44624.64178 CODE3

OKIPD22-00142 22-026760 TRAFFIC STOP 44624.90152 CLR
OKIPD22-00143 22-027075 DOMESTIC 44625.69046 CODE3
OKIPD22-00144 22-027182 DISTURBANCE 44625.86713 CLR
OKIPD22-00145 22-027629 ARMED ROBBERY 44626.84052 CLR
OKIPD22-00146 22-027998 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44627.6631 CODE1
OKIPD22-00147, 1-OKIFD22-00282 22-028257 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44628.26359 CLR
OKIPD22-00148 22-028350 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44628.4623 CODE1
OKIPD22-00149 22-028484 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44628.65657 CLR
OKIPD22-00150 22-028485 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44628.65807 CLR
OKIPD22-00151 22-028615 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44628.92976 CODE1
OKIPD22-00152 22-028664 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44629.0195 CODE1
OKIPD22-00153 22-028871 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44629.54411 CODE1
OKIPD22-00154 22-028953 TRAFFIC STOP 44629.6463 CODE1
OKIPD22-00155 22-029093 DISABLED MOTORIST 44629.90699 CODE1
OKIPD22-00156 22-029149 44630.01626 CLR
OKIPD22-00157 22-029150 44630.01729 CLR
OKIPD22-00158 22-029151 44630.0178 CLR
OKIPD22-00159 22-029152 44630.01859 CLR
OKIPD22-00160 22-029376 INVESTIGATE NARCOTICS 44630.59604 CODE1
OKIPD22-00161 22-029497 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44630.7935 CODE1
OKIPD22-00162 22-029757 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44631.50426 CODE1
OKIPD22-00163 22-029781 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44631.56228 CODE1
OKIPD22-00168 22-029851 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44631.68934 CODE1
OKIPD22-00164 22-030125 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44632.37652 CODE1
OKIPD22-00165, BCEMS22-04537, 1-
OKIFD22-00306 22-030284 26-A-SICK 44632.58218 REF

OKIPD22-00166 22-030516
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR 
SUBJECT 44632.977 CODE1

OKIPD22-00167 22-030585 MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44633.15883 CODE1
OKIPD22-00169 22-030798 DOMESTIC 44633.76718 CODE1
OKIPD22-00170 22-031045 MVA NON-INJURY 44634.33152 CODE1
OKIPD22-00171 22-031567 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44635.41891 CODE1
OKIPD22-00172 22-031587 TRAFFIC STOP 44635.44964 CODE1
OKIPD22-00173, 1-OKIFD22-00320, 
BCEMS22-04719 22-031778 29-B-MVA 44635.7548 CODE3
OKIPD22-00174 22-031916 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44635.96291 CODE1
OKIPD22-00175 22-032052 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44636.45958 CODE1
OKIPD22-00176 22-032197 TRAFFIC STOP 44636.70144 CODE1
OKIPD22-00177 22-032290 WARRANT SERVICE 44636.88677 CODE3
OKIPD22-00178, 1-OKIFD22-00327 22-032399 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44637.33369 CLR
OKIPD22-00179, 1-OKIFD22-00329 22-032531 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44637.55436 CLR
OKIPD22-00181, 1-OKIFD22-00336 22-032801 INVESTIGATION - LAW 44637.93416 CODE1
OKIPD22-00180 22-032806 CHECK POINT 44637.9391 CLR
OKIPD22-00182, 3-SPTFD22-00156, 
BCEMS22-04887, 1-OKIFD22-00338 22-032927 29-D-MVA PINNED 44638.32748 CODE1
OKIPD22-00183 22-032995 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44638.45189 CODE1
OKIPD22-00184, BCEMS22-04902, 1-
OKIFD22-00339 22-033029 23-D-OD POISON INTENT 44638.49556 CODE4
OKIPD22-00185 22-033168 MVA NON-INJURY 44638.69101 CODE4
OKIPD22-00186 22-033280 INVESTIGATE NARCOTICS 44638.83266 CODE1
OKIPD22-00187 22-033338 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44638.90747 CODE1
OKIPD22-00188 22-033439 DOMESTIC 44639.17988 CLR
OKIPD22-00189 22-033599 DISTURBANCE 44639.50706 CODE1
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OKIPD22-00190 22-033755 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44639.75987 CODE1
OKIPD22-00192 22-033879 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44639.90262 CODE1
OKIPD22-00191 22-033886 DOMESTIC 44639.9072 CODE3
OKIPD22-00193 22-034152 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44640.61049 CODE4
OKIPD22-00194 22-034482 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44641.39117 CODE1
OKIPD22-00195 22-034607 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44641.61684 CODE1
OKIPD22-00196, 1-OKIFD22-00361, 
BCEMS22-05146 22-034961 25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL 44642.42204 TRAN
OKIPD22-00197 22-035078 MVA NON-INJURY 44642.61117 CODE4
OKIPD22-00198, BCEMS22-05211, 1-
OKIFD22-00365 22-035489 9-E-ARREST 44643.46207 CODE1
OKIPD22-00199 22-035592 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44643.61338 CLR
OKIPD22-00200 22-035695 DISTURBANCE 44643.77999 CODE3
OKIPD22-00201 22-035794 DOMESTIC 44643.95035 CODE1
OKIPD22-00202 22-035877 B&E IN PROGRESS 44644.2915 CODE1
OKIPD22-00203 22-036057 SHOPLIFTER 44644.62765 CODE1
OKIPD22-00204 22-036069 MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44644.63997 CODE1
OKIPD22-00205, 1-OKIFD22-00370, 
BCEMS22-05305 22-036216 9-E-ARREST 44644.92304 CODE1
OKIPD22-00206 22-036642 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44645.78484 CODE1
OKIPD22-00207 22-036947 MVA NON-INJURY 44646.50743 CODE1
OKIPD22-00208 22-037110 MVA NON-INJURY 44646.80551 CODE1
OKIPD22-00209 22-037224 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44647.00137 CODE1
OKIPD22-00210 22-037732 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44648.50844 CODE1
OKIPD22-00211 22-037928 INVESTIGATE NARCOTICS 44648.82086 CODE4
OKIPD22-00212 22-038396 TRAFFIC STOP 44649.80348 CODE1
1-OKIFD22-00387, OKIPD22-00213 22-038436 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44649.86689 CLR
Total Records: 78
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Narcotics Team Stats March 2022 

 
Name Amounts 

Marijuana 7.8 Grams 

Cocaine  
Methamphetamine 20.4 Grams 

Heroin  
Alprazolam 7 D/U 

MDMA  

Fentanyl 3 Dosage Units & .3 Grams 

Suboxone 1 Strip 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Arrests 8 

Paraphernalia Seized 32 

Weapons Seized 1 

Monies Seized 1 

Assist other Agencies 5 

 



 

 

 

 

MONTHLY STATS 

March 2022 

Flights  51   

Admin   48   

UAS     3 

Police   0 

Fire    0   

Pub Works  0 

Dev Services  0 

Wastewater  0 

Water Rescue  0 

CAMA   0 

  
 

Town of Oak Island 

Drone Unit 

4601 E Oak Island Dr. 

Oak Island, NC 28465 

(910) 201-1034 



Public Utilities   

Water and Sewer Depts. 
COMPLETED SERVICE ORDERS AND OTHER WORK   

INFORMATION FOR THE MONTH 

March 2022 - Completed service orders 
1 Pull meter for non-pay 

18 Check meter malfunction 
129 Check for leaks 
90 Unlocks 
25 Turn on or off 
1 Lock meter 

793 Locates (water and sewer) 
112 Need read to bill - manual or not reading on SA 

2 Raise or lower meter 
3 Remove meter 
1 Meter cover damage 
2 Check hydrant hookup 
6 Busted water/sewer line 
9 place well points 
1 Replace transmitter cage 

11 Install irrigation  
34 Install new meter and tap 
45 Sewer maintenance 
3 Install valve pit and tap 
2 Install sewer tap 
1 Tie sewer into pit 

39 Public utility water review 
39 Sewer review 
62 Program transmitter 
39 Connects 
3 Disconnect account 
2 Inactivate account 

16 Miscellaneous 
61 Service Action wo's 
17 Replace meter 

1567 Completed Work Orders  
  

Admin for water and sewer - fielded approximately 456 calls and 54 in office visits. 
Admin checked sewer tap info and cost for approximately 44 properties per customer requests. 

Admin added 39 new accounts for new homes being built. 
Admin received approximately 24 emails from our website  



Public Works Department Monthly Report 

March 2022 

129 TOTAL RECORDED WORK ORDERS FOR MARCH 

 

SOLID WASTE 

• Total brush count 125 loads “3125” yards 

• Total leaf count 31 loads “775” yards  

• Leaf truck still down with bad motor, therefore still in Zone 2 for leaf pickup (utilizing an 

Operations employee to rake leaves to speed process up)  - still waiting on part from 

manufacturer  

• Contracted Rife trucking to assist with pickup, began on 3/28/22 

• Currently only have one grapple truck working (truck #SW-7 is down for repair at WW Diesel 

since 2/14/22 and truck #SW-3 was damaged in auto accident) 

 

FACILITIES 

• Pier Complex – Pier: replaced rotten board on step at Koko’s; painted steps at Pier House; 

replaced clip; secured/tightened rod holders on King T; door repair;  

• In house repairs & assessments – Comm. Center door repair; Rec Center toilet seat replacement; 

entry way signs @ Town Hall; filters in Town Hall; cleat replaced @ 55th ramp; fashioned shower 

tower platforms; shower tower installed at McGlamery; due to continued vandalism-took down 

NEW baby changing station from 46th St mens room (this station was just purchased & installed 

in February); assembly of chair for Leda; leak check in Michael’s office; toilet repair 52nd Men’s 

room; toilet repair at Public Works mens room; 2nd floor Town Hall ladies room toilet repair; 

door handle repair at 46th St. ladies room;  

• Contractor Coordination – Mansfield’s at Rec Center & Town Hall; Mason at PD;  

 

OPERATIONS 

• Weekly Duties – beach trash on Mondays; Oak Island Drive trash run; clearing of handicap 

walkways; beach access checks for chairs/tents; convenience site manning; ballfield prep for 

play; empty 46th St. Park trash carts  

• Daily Duties – cleaning of public use restrooms & emptying trash; sand removal from mobi-mats 

(as needed) 

• Ad hock duties – mowing SE 63 for stormwater; new sidewalk beautification; prep & clean-up 

for Spring Fling; readying accesses for season; SE 31st street end clean up; rebuild horseshoe pits 

• Work order completion – Debris at 39 & 37and mattress removal at 75th; street end trimming 

assessments (residents wanting us to remove natural vegetation so they can see the water)-leaving 

vegetation; beach debris removal; dog box post replacement; 801 trash run; Rec Center tree 

removal; play equipment repairs at Middleton Park; Airport Road cutting 

 

DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATIVE 

• Director duties – Bi-weekly management meetings; monthly attendance of Parks Advisory, 

Environmental Advisory, BPS & Council meetings; interviewing for newly open positions 

• Admin duties – fielded 201 phone calls during the month of March; assisted 21 visitors in the 

office; issued 73 regular work orders and 56 fleet work orders; reconciled drivers in Fuel Program 

 

 



STREET DIVISION 

STREET DEPT. 2-28 THRU 3-6-22 

801 DUTIES 

ASPHALT @ NE 75TH 

ASPHALT @ NE 9TH 

TOOK SIGNS OFF BEACH FROM SE 3RD TO POINT PARKING 

CLEANED PRO PATCH 

ASPHALT @ 75TH NE,67TH NE ,68TH NE 

CUT TREE @ SHOP 

GRADING PLACE STREETS & ALLIES 

HAULING ABC MARTIN MARIETTA 

ADDED ONE NO PARKING SIGN @ PIER PARKING LOT 

ADDED 57 STONE TO PARKING @ SOCCER FIELD,REMOVED SOME POLES 

REARRANGED SIGN AREA BESIDE SHOP 

 

3-7-22 THRU 3-13-22 

801 DUTIES 

HAULING ABC MARTIN MARIETTA 

REMOVING SAND FENCE FOR SAND PROJECT 6601 WEST 

REMOVE POLE FOR SIDEWALK PROJECT CEMENT TRUCK ACCESS 

TRIMMING @ OAK & HOLLY 

ASPHALT @ NE 67TH 

ASPHALT @ SW 23RD 

ASPHALT @ NE 68TH 

CHANGE HITCH ON HUDSON TRAILER 67218-T 

 

 

 

 



FLEET 

 

 
 

 



SOUTH HARBOUR GOLF COURSE 

Week of: 2-28-22 

• Applied second round of pre-emerge herbicide 

• Began rearranging of maintenance building to accommodate new equipment 

• General routine maintenance 

Week of: 3-7-22 

• Applied fungicide in preparation for heavy rains forecasted through the week 

• Prepared the course for the First Tee Program 

• Continued rearranging of maintenance building 

• Took inventory of irrigation supplies and diagnosed problem irrigation heads 

• General routine maintenance 

 



Oak Island Recreation Activity Highlights 
Town Council Report 

March 2022 
March 2022     
Recreation Center Customers 
Assisted     

  Customer Assisted Via Phone 
1537 

  Customer Assisted in Person 
2355 

  Customer Assisted Via Other Method 
316 

Department Reach Via 
Facebook    

   New Followers 
129 

  Overall Account Likes 
10,860 

  Video Views (Ex.Friday Zen) 
177 

  Community Interactions on the Page 
4,340 

  Check Ins by Community Participants 
9 

  Post Reach 
30,751 

      
Department Reach Via 
Instagram     

  Total Followers 
1763 

  Total Check Ins 
7 

  Overall Post Impressions 
7,220 

  Overal Post Reach 
6,551 

  Total Interactions  
427 

Programs    

  
Holiday BINGO 36 

  
Silver Sneakers Memberships 368 

  
Afternoon Knock Out 13 

  
Courtside Silver Sneakers Circuit 203 

  
Zumba Gold 80 

  
Senior Yoga 169 

  
Yoga For Balance 20 



  
Courtside Silver Sneakers Stability 45 

  
Strength and Conditioning Cancelled 

  
Mature Aerobics 302 

  
Sculpt Yoga 17 

  
Cardio & Weight Rooms 1676 

  
Community Yoga 73 

  
Move Strong 6 

  
Table Tennis 31 

  
Kayak Tours  NA 

  
Pilates 40 

  
Social Butterfly Club Cancelled 

  
Slow Flow Yoga NA 

 Private Clubs 
  

  
Quilting Club 110 

  
Country Music Boys 25 

  
Art Guild 14 

 Rentals 
    

  
Shelter Rental 0 

  
Room Rental 0 

 
Private Room Rental 0 

  
Kayak Rental 2 

  

Organization Meetins (F.O.P., Beach 
Pres, Sea Turtles, Advisory Etc.) 7 

  
Wheelchair Rental 9 

     
Total Served/Reached  69,688  
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